

No. 4492

**ARGENTINA, AUSTRALIA, BELGIUM,
BRAZIL, CHILE, etc.**

**Convention on the International Recognition of Rights in
Aircraft. Done at Geneva, on 19 June 1948**

Official texts: English, French and Spanish.

Registered by the International Civil Aviation Organization on 9 September 1958.

**ARGENTINE, AUSTRALIE, BELGIQUE,
BRÉSIL, CHILI, etc.**

**Convention relative à la reconnaissance internationale des
droits sur aéronef. Faite à Genève, le 19 juin 1948**

Textes officiels anglais, français et espagnol.

Enregistrée par l'Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale le 9 septembre 1958.

No. 4492. CONVENTION¹ ON THE INTERNATIONAL RECOGNITION OF RIGHTS IN AIRCRAFT. DONE AT GENEVA, ON 19 JUNE 1948

Whereas the International Civil Aviation Conference, held at Chicago in November-December 1944, recommended the early adoption of a Convention dealing with the transfer of title to aircraft,

Whereas it is highly desirable in the interest of the future expansion of international civil aviation that rights in aircraft be recognised internationally,

The undersigned, duly authorized, have agreed, on behalf of their respective Governments, as follows :

Article I

- (1) The Contracting States undertake to recognise :
- (a) rights of property in aircraft ;
 - (b) rights to acquire aircraft by purchase coupled with possession of the aircraft ;
 - (c) rights to possession of aircraft under leases of six months or more ;
 - (d) mortgages, hypothèques and similar rights in aircraft which are contractually created as security for payment of an indebtedness ;

¹ In accordance with articles XX(1) and XXI, the Convention came into force as between the United States of America and Pakistan on 17 September 1953, the ninetieth day after the deposit of the second instrument of ratification and for each State which deposited its instrument of ratification or adherence after that date, on the ninetieth day after the deposit of its instrument of ratification or adherence. Following is a list of States which deposited the instruments of ratification or adherence (a) in the archives of the International Civil Aviation Organization showing the dates of deposit and of the entry into force of the Convention :

	<i>Date of deposit</i>	<i>Date of entry into force</i>
United States of America	6 September 1949	17 September 1953
Pakistan	19 June 1953	17 September 1953
Brazil	3 July 1953	1 October 1953
Norway	5 March 1954	2 June 1954
Sweden	16 November 1955	14 February 1956
Chile	19 December 1955	18 March 1956
Laos (a)	4 June 1956	2 September 1956
Argentina	31 January 1958	1 May 1958
Ecuador (a)	14 July 1958	12 October 1958
El Salvador (a)	14 August 1958	12 November 1958

provided that such rights

- (i) have been constituted in accordance with the law of the Contracting State in which the aircraft was registered as to nationality at the time of their constitution, and
- (ii) are regularly recorded in a public record of the Contracting State in which the aircraft is registered as to nationality.

The regularity of successive recordings in different Contracting States shall be determined in accordance with the law of the State where the aircraft was registered as to nationality at the time of each recording.

(2) Nothing in this Convention shall prevent the recognition of any rights in aircraft under the law of any Contracting State ; but Contracting States shall not admit or recognise any right as taking priority over the rights mentioned in paragraph (1) of this Article.

Article II

(1) All recordings relating to a given aircraft must appear in the same record.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this Convention, the effects of the recording of any right mentioned in Article I, paragraph (1), with regard to third parties shall be determined according to the law of the Contracting State where it is recorded.

(3) A Contracting State may prohibit the recording of any right which cannot validly be constituted according to its national law.

Article III

(1) The address of the authority responsible for maintaining the record must be shown on every aircraft's certificate of registration as to nationality.

(2) Any person shall be entitled to receive from the authority duly certified copies or extracts of the particulars recorded. Such copies or extracts shall constitute *prima facie* evidence of the contents of the record.

(3) If the law of a Contracting State provides that the filing of a document for recording shall have the same effect as the recording, it shall have the same effect for the purposes of this Convention. In that case, adequate provision shall be made to ensure that such document is open to the public.

(4) Reasonable charges may be made for services performed by the authority maintaining the record.

Article IV

(1) In the event that any claims in respect of :

- (a) compensation due for salvage of the aircraft, or

(b) extraordinary expenses indispensable for the preservation of the aircraft give rise, under the law of the Contracting State where the operations of salvage or preservation were terminated, to a right conferring a charge against the aircraft, such right shall be recognised by Contracting States and shall take priority over all other rights in the aircraft.

(2) The rights enumerated in paragraph (1) shall be satisfied in the inverse order of the dates of the incidents in connexion with which they have arisen.

(3) Any of the said rights may, within three months from the date of the termination of the salvage or preservation operation, be noted on the record.

(4) The said rights shall not be recognised in other Contracting States after expiration of the three months mentioned in paragraph (3) unless, within this period,

(a) the right has been noted on the record in conformity with paragraph (3), and

(b) the amount has been agreed upon or judicial action on the right has been commenced. As far as judicial action is concerned, the law of the forum shall determine the contingencies upon which the three months period may be interrupted or suspended.

(5) This Article shall apply notwithstanding the provisions of Article I, paragraph (2).

Article V

The priority of a right mentioned in Article I, paragraph (1) (d), extends to all sums thereby secured. However, the amount of interest included shall not exceed that accrued during the three years prior to the execution proceedings together with that accrued during the execution proceedings.

Article VI

In case of attachment or sale of an aircraft in execution, or of any right therein, the Contracting States shall not be obliged to recognise, as against the attaching or executing creditor or against the purchaser, any right mentioned in Article I, paragraph (1), or the transfer of any such right, if constituted or effected with knowledge of the sale or execution proceedings by the person against whom the proceedings are directed.

Article VII

(1) The proceedings of a sale of an aircraft in execution shall be determined by the law of the Contracting State where the sale takes place.

(2) The following provisions shall however be observed :

- (a) The date and place of the sale shall be fixed at least six weeks in advance.
- (b) The executing creditor shall supply to the Court or other competent authority a certified extract of the recordings concerning the aircraft. He shall give public notice of the sale at the place where the aircraft is registered as to nationality, in accordance with the law there applicable, at least one month before the day fixed, and shall concurrently notify by registered letter, if possible by air mail, the recorded owner and the holders of recorded rights in the aircraft and of rights noted on the record under Article IV, paragraph (3), according to their addresses as shown on the record.

(3) The consequences of failure to observe the requirements of paragraph (2) shall be as provided by the law of the Contracting State where the sale takes place. However, any sale taking place in contravention of the requirements of that paragraph may be annulled upon demand made within six months from the date of the sale by any person suffering damage as the result of such contravention.

(4) No sale in execution can be effected unless all rights having priority over the claim of the executing creditor in accordance with this Convention which are established before the competent authority, are covered by the proceeds of sale or assumed by the purchaser.

(5) When injury or damage is caused to persons or property on the surface of the Contracting State where the execution sale takes place, by any aircraft subject to any right referred to in Article I held as security for an indebtedness, unless adequate and effective insurance by a State or an insurance undertaking in any State has been provided by or on behalf of the operator to cover such injury or damage, the national law of such Contracting State may provide in case of the seizure of such aircraft or any other aircraft owned by the same person and encumbered with any similar right held by the same creditor :

- (a) that the provisions of paragraph (4) above shall have no effect with regard to the person suffering such injury or damage or his representative if he is an executing creditor ;
- (b) that any right referred to in Article I held as security for an indebtedness encumbering the aircraft may not be set up against any person suffering such injury or damage or his representative in excess of an amount equal to 80 % of the sale price.

In the absence of other limit established by the law of the Contracting State where the execution sale takes place, the insurance shall be considered adequate within the meaning of the present paragraph if the amount of the insurance corresponds to the value when new of the aircraft seized in execution.

(6) Costs legally chargeable under the law of the Contracting State where the sale takes place, which are incurred in the common interest of creditors in the course of execution proceedings leading to sale, shall be paid out of the proceeds of sale before any claims, including those given preference by Article IV.

Article VIII

Sale of an aircraft in execution in conformity with the provisions of Article VII shall effect the transfer of the property in such aircraft free from all rights which are not assumed by the purchaser.

Article IX

Except in the case of a sale in execution in conformity with the provisions of Article VII, no transfer of an aircraft from the nationality register or the record of a Contracting State to that of another Contracting State shall be made, unless all holders of recorded rights have been satisfied or consent to the transfer.

Article X

(1) If a recorded right in an aircraft of the nature specified in Article I, and held as security for the payment of an indebtedness, extends, in conformity with the law of the Contracting State where the aircraft is registered, to spare parts stored in a specified place or places, such right shall be recognised by all Contracting States, as long as the spare parts remain in the place or places specified, provided that an appropriate public notice, specifying the description of the right, the name and address of the holder of this right and the record in which such right is recorded, is exhibited at the place where the spare parts are located, so as to give due notification to third parties that such spare parts are encumbered.

(2) A statement indicating the character and the approximate number of such spare parts shall be annexed to or included in the recorded document. Such parts may be replaced by similar parts without affecting the right of the creditor.

(3) The provisions of Article VII, paragraphs (1) and (4), and of Article VIII shall apply to a sale of spare parts in execution. However, where the executing creditor is an unsecured creditor, paragraph 4 of Article VII in its application to such a sale shall be construed so as to permit the sale to take place if a bid is received in an amount not less than two-thirds of the value of the spare parts as determined by experts appointed by the authority responsible for the sale. Further, in the distribution of the proceeds of sale, the competent authority may, in order to provide for the claim of the executing creditor, limit the amount payable to holders of prior rights to two-thirds of such proceeds of sale after payment of the costs referred to in Article VII, paragraph (6).

(4) For the purpose of this Article the term "spare parts" means parts of aircraft, engines, propellers, radio apparatus, instruments, appliances, furnishings,

parts of any of the foregoing, and generally any other articles of whatever description maintained for installation in aircraft in substitution for parts or articles removed.

Article XI

(1) The provisions of this Convention shall in each Contracting State apply to all aircraft registered as to nationality in another Contracting State.

(2) Each Contracting State shall also apply to aircraft there registered as to nationality :

- (a) The provisions of Articles II, III, IX, and
- (b) The provisions of Article IV, unless the salvage or preservation operations have been terminated within its own territory.

Article XII

Nothing in this Convention shall prejudice the right of any Contracting State to enforce against an aircraft its national laws relating to immigration, customs or air navigation.

Article XIII

This Convention shall not apply to aircraft used in military, customs or police services.

Article XIV

For the purpose of this Convention, the competent judicial and administrative authorities of the Contracting States may, subject to any contrary provision in their national law, correspond directly with each other.

Article XV

The Contracting States shall take such measures as are necessary for the fulfilment of the provisions of this Convention and shall forthwith inform the Secretary General of the International Civil Aviation Organization of these measures.

Article XVI

For the purposes of this Convention the term "aircraft" shall include the airframe, engines, propellers, radio apparatus, and all other articles intended for use in the aircraft whether installed therein or temporarily separated therefrom.

Article XVII

If a separate register of aircraft for purposes of nationality is maintained in any territory for whose foreign relations a Contracting State is responsible, references in this Convention to the law of the Contracting State shall be construed as references to the law of that territory.

Article XVIII

This Convention shall remain open for signature until it comes into force in accordance with the provisions of Article XX.

Article XIX

- (1) This Convention shall be subject to ratification by the signatory States.
- (2) The instruments of ratification shall be deposited in the archives of the International Civil Aviation Organization, which shall give notice of the date of deposit to each of the signatory and adhering States.

Article XX

(1) As soon as two of the signatory States have deposited their instruments of ratification of this Convention, it shall come into force between them on the ninetieth day after the date of the deposit of the second instrument of ratification. It shall come into force, for each State which deposits its instrument of ratification after that date, on the ninetieth day after the deposit of its instrument of ratification.

(2) The International Civil Aviation Organization shall give notice to each signatory State of the date on which this Convention comes into force.

(3) As soon as this Convention comes into force, it shall be registered with the United Nations by the Secretary General of the International Civil Aviation Organization.

Article XXI

(1) This Convention shall, after it has come into force, be open for adherence by non-signatory States.

(2) Adherence shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of adherence in the archives of the International Civil Aviation Organization, which shall give notice of the date of the deposit to each signatory and adhering State.

(3) Adherence shall take effect as from the ninetieth day after the date of the deposit of the instrument of adherence in the archives of the International Civil Aviation Organization.

Article XXII

(1) Any Contracting State may denounce this Convention by notification of denunciation to the International Civil Aviation Organization, which shall give notice of the date of receipt of such notification to each signatory and adhering State.

(2) Denunciation shall take effect six months after the date of receipt by the International Civil Aviation Organization of the notification of denunciation.

Article XXIII

(1) Any State may at the time of deposit of its instrument of ratification or adherence, declare that its acceptance of this Convention does not apply to any one or more of the territories for the foreign relations of which such State is responsible.

(2) The International Civil Aviation Organization shall give notice of any such declaration to each signatory and adhering State.

(3) With the exception of territories in respect of which a declaration has been made in accordance with paragraph (1) of this Article, this Convention shall apply to all territories for the foreign relations of which a Contracting State is responsible.

(4) Any State may adhere to this Convention separately on behalf of all or any of the territories regarding which it has made a declaration in accordance with paragraph (1) of this Article and the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of Article XXI shall apply to such adherence.

(5) Any Contracting State may denounce this Convention, in accordance with the provisions of Article XXII, separately for all or any of the territories for the foreign relations of which such State is responsible.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, having been duly authorized, have signed this Convention.

DONE at Geneva, on the nineteenth day of the month of June of the year one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight in the English, French and Spanish languages, each text being of equal authenticity.

This Convention shall be deposited in the archives of the International Civil Aviation Organization where, in accordance with Article XVIII, it shall remain open for signature.

Argentina :

El Gobierno argentino hace reserva de otorgar a sus créditos fiscales la preferencia acordada en su legislación nacional.¹

Juan F. FABRI
Guillermo SUAYA
Armando A. IRÓN
Luis A. AEREAN
J. DH. OL. (J. Damianovich-Oliveira)

Argentine :

Belgium :

E. ALLARD
P. A. T. DE SMET

Belgique :

Brazil :

H. C. MACHADO
Trajano FURTADO REIS
A. Paulo MOURA
E. P. BARBOSA DA SILVA
A. S. MARTINS-MAJORAS

Brésil :

China :

Wu Nanju

Chine :

Colombia :

Mauricio T. OBREGÓN

Colombie :

France :

HYMANS
H. BOUCHÉ
André GARNAULT

France :

¹ [Translation provided by the International Civil Aviation Organization]

"The Government of Argentina reserves the right of preference to Treasury claims in accordance with its national laws."

This reservation was withdrawn by Argentina at the time of deposit of the instrument of ratification on 31 January 1958.

¹ [Traduction transmise par l'Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale]

« Le Gouvernement argentin se réserve le droit d'accorder à ses créances fiscales la priorité prévue par sa législation nationale. »

Cette réserve a été retirée par l'Argentine au moment du dépôt de l'instrument de ratification le 31 janvier 1958.

Iceland :	Islande :
Agnar KOFOED-HANSEN	
Italy :	Italie :
PAPALDO	
Mexico :	Mexique :
Enrique M. LOAEZA Ref.	
Netherlands :	Pays-Bas :
H. J. SPANJAARD Pour le Royaume en Europe*	
Peru :	Pérou :
J. SAN MARTÍN A. WAGNER	
Portugal :	Portugal :
Humberto DELGADO Manuel FERNANDES	
United Kingdom :	Royaume-Uni :
F. TYMMS R. O. WILBERFORCE	
United States :	États-Unis :
Russell B. ADAMS	
Venezuela :	Venezuela :
J. LÓPEZ H.	

* For the Realm in Europe.

Dominican Republic :

République Dominicaine :

Hanot d'HARTOY
ad ref.

Switzerland :

Suisse :

Ed. AMSTUTZ

Greece :

Grèce :

P. A. METAXAS
ad referendum

Chile :

Chili :

El Gobierno de Chile se reserva el derecho, con relación a art. 10, inc. (2) del Convenio, de reconocer como derechos preferentes, de acuerdo con el orden establecido en su ley nacional, el crédito del fisco por impuestos, tasas o derechos adeudados por el propietario o tenedor de la aeronave y devengados en el servicio de ésta, y el crédito del trabajo por los sueldos y salarios de la tripulación, por el período que limite la ley nacional.¹

G. Edward D. HAMILTON
Ramón RODRÍGUEZ

Ireland :

Irlande :

Timothy J. O'DRISCOLL

¹ [Translation provided by the International Civil Aviation Organization]

"The Government of Chile reserves the right, in connection with Article 10, paragraph (2) of the Convention, to recognize as rights having priority according to the order of priority established in the national law, fiscal claims for taxes, charges and other fees due by the owner or holder of the aircraft and arising out of the service of the aircraft, and the claims for salaries and wages of the crew during the period prescribed by the national laws."

This reservation was withdrawn by Chile at the time of deposit of the instrument of ratification on 19 December 1955.

¹ [Traduction transmise par l'Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale]

"Le Gouvernement du Chili se réserve le droit, en ce qui concerne l'article 10, paragraphe 2, de la Convention, de reconnaître comme créances privilégiées, conformément à l'ordre établi dans la loi nationale, les créances fiscales relatives aux impôts, taxes et droits, dues par le propriétaire ou détenteur de l'aéronef, en raison de l'exploitation dudit aéronef, et les créances représentées par les traitements et salaires de l'équipage pendant la période définie par la loi nationale."

Cette réserve a été retirée par le Chili au moment du dépôt de l'instrument de ratification le 19 décembre 1955.

Denmark :

Georg HOLLER
3 January 1949

Danemark :

Norway :

Daniel STEEN
3 January 1949

Norvège :

Sweden :

Per WIJGMAN
3 January 1949

Suède :

Cuba :

M. TORRES MENIER
20 June 1949

Cuba :

Iran :

Hussein ALA
18 March 1950

Iran :

Australia :

Thomas W. WHITE
9 June 1950

Australie :

Pakistan :

Mohammed ALI
21 August 1951

Pakistan :